General Info To Review Before Installation
Helpful Installation Hints

e Depending on your experience, assembly of Gorilla playsets can take as little as 6 hours up to
24 hours, depending on size, after inventory of parts. Therefore, we recommend you set
aside a full two days for assembly.

¢ Identify all of the parts for your playset. Empty each box and lay out boards so you can see
each part. Your instruction book will have detailed drawings that will make it easy for you to
recognize individual parts. Keep all hardware and metal parts separate from wooden pieces.

e After everything is laid out, check carefully to ensure all parts are present. Make sure there
are no broken boards.

e Find an area to sort your hardware. It is best to open the hardware on a solid surface so that
you do not lose any pieces in the grass. This will save time and familiarize you with all the
different pieces in the hardware bag.

e Important note: Wood has some natural defects such as knots, surface cracks, etc... We
reject parts that are structurally defective. We use a high quality lumber in our structures;
however, you should inspect each part for splinters or rough spots and sand them smooth to
prevent injury.

o After familiarizing yourself with all of the components, read all the way through the
instructions completely. Reading instructions after you have studied the parts will help you
understand more clearly the installation process, and help to eliminate unnecessary mistakes.

e Pay close attention to the diameter and length of each bolt and screw.

e Never tighten hardware completely at first. It helps to have some adjustment for bolt
alignment while you are attaching parts together. After everything is square, tighten each
joint.

e After the main unit is assembled it is critical that the floor is level and square. If the main
frame is not level, the walls and floor will be out of square.

o After you complete installation, make sure every bolt, screw, and nut is tight, and every
board is secure. Wood will expand and contract with the seasons. Check all bolt connections
and swing hangers every two weeks.

e Place the set on level ground, not less than 6ft from any structure or obstruction such as a
fence, garage, house, overhanging branches, laundry lines, or electrical wires.

READ! VERY IMPORTANT!

If you are missing parts or have questions regarding the installation of our quality product PLEASE
call us directly at the factory (1-800-882-0272). Our trained staff will be happy to assist you.
Customer service hours:

Monday thru Friday 8AM — 5PM EST
E-mail: custsrv@gorillaplaysets.com



This page is a list of definitions and explanations used throughout our instructions to aid you in the assembly of your
playset.

Offset Holes- Throughout the installation procedures we will refer to parts with offset holes.
This refers to the orientation of the holes on the board. An offset hole is one that is closer to one
side than it is the other or in other words, it is not centered on the board. In the procedures you
will be instructed to attach the boards with the holes offset up or with the holes offset down. This
refers to which side of the board the hole/holes should be closer to. Offset holes up= hole/holes
will be closer to the top of the board. Offset holes down= hole/holes will be closer to the bottom
of the board. Note: some parts do not have offset holes, but instead the holes are on center.
Therefore there will not be any reference to how to offset these parts.

EXAMPLE OF OFFSET HOLES DOWN l
_____ 235

EXAMPLE OF OFFSET HOLES UP

& ® © '_‘_'T_‘_ s

Counter-sunk holes- Many of the parts that will be used have counter-sunk holes. A
counter-sunk hole is one that surrounds one side of a thru hole, but does not extend through the
wood it's self. When using a counter-sunk hole the bolt will be inserted through the thru hole and
either the head of the bolt and washer or nut and washer will occupy the counter sunk hole.

COUNTER, ========== o
SUNK HOLE @

n
]
[}

[}
THRUHOLE

Lag Bolts- Lag bolts are used in the construction of our playsets to enhance the structural
integrity of the unit. There will not be predrilled holes in the post for lag bolt installation. Lag
bolts are self-tapping, though if you are using a manual socket wrench it may be necessary to tap
the head of the lag bolt with a hammer to actuate. You should also be sure to tighten the lags
completely. Power tools such as an impact wrench or power drill should have enough torque to
drive the lag bolts without using a hammer, but make sure not to over tighten as this can cause
the bolt threads to “strip out” in the post.

Common installation practice




Installing T-nuts

When installing T-nuts into the wood, use a smooth faced hammer to set the face
of the T-nut flush into the wood.

Corner Post /

vl \/

)
\_ %

Insert the barrel of the T-nut into the
predrilled hole. Using a smooth faced
hammer, drive the T-nut until the face
of the T-nut is flush to the wood.

4 N P =
|
//
o S
This picture shows the T-nut insert and \ J

installed flush to the wood.
This picture shows an end view of the T-nut

insert and installed flush to the wood.
WARNING: DO NOT EMBED THE TOP OF THE
T-NUT INTO THE FACE OF THE WOOD

Cross Section end views, you are looking at an X-
ray view of the post and T-nut. The barrel of the
T-nut is in the corner post the line is the face of
the wood.

Flush
Correct



#8 X 1-1/4" .
WOOD SCREW W
QTY: 6
#8 X 1-1/2"
WOOD SCREW W 9
QTY: 140
#8 X 2" - o L
R WOOD SCREW W
A QTY: 196 —
H #8 X 2-1/2"
- At A —————
= QTY: 121
=
#14 X 1-1/4"
PAN HEAD SCREW 7
QTY: 20
6 ——
\( J —
5/16" TEE NUT 3/8" LOCK NUT
QTY: 38 QTY: 23 5
4
1/2" WASHER
3/8" TEE NUT QTY: 25
QTY: 2 3
" 2
3/8" WASHER
QTY: 48
1
5/F1|§XXBA16{/TZ" 5/16 X 1-1/2"  3/8 X 7"
HEX BOLT  ALLEN-HEAD .
QTY: 30 QTY: 8 BOLT 5/16 T\\’(\./AGS(')"ER
QTY: 2 QrY:

USE THE RULER TO THE RIGHT TO MEASURE YOUR BOLTS AND SCREWS. PICTURE VIEWS SHOWN
ABOVE ARE 1:1 SCALE AND CAN BE USED TO MATCH BOLT AND SCREW SIZES.




5/16 X 3-1/2" 3/8 X 3-1/2"
HEX LAG SCREW  HEX LAG SCREW
QTY: 22 QTY: 23
9
8
—
-
-
=
.
k3
- 7
-
= HEX HEAD
: WRENCH ]
TY: 1
- Q
-
= 6
£
5
4
3
#8 SQUARE —
DRILL BIT
QTY: 1
2
1
3/8 x 9" 3/8 x 6-1/2" 3/8 x 3-1/2" 5/16 X 4" GREEN PLASTIC —
CARIAGE BOLT CARIAGEBOLT CARIAGE BOLT EYEBOLT LAG BOLT CAP
QTY: 1 QTY: 20 QTY: 2 QTY: 3 QTY: 23

USE THE RULER TO THE RIGHT TO MEASURE YOUR BOLTS AND SCREWS. PICTURE VIEWS SHOWN
ABOVE ARE 1:1 SCALE AND CAN BE USED TO MATCH BOLT AND SCREW SIZES.




PICTURE

DESCRIPTION

2X4X14"
BOTTOM PANEL
BOARD

2X4X15"
PICNIC TABLE
SUPPORT

2X4X23"
PICNIC TABLE
BENCH SUPPORT

2 X 4X30"
PICNIC TABLE
VERT. SUPPORT

2 X 4 X 475"

SAFETY BOARD/
END PANEL
BOARD

2X 4X51"
ROOF SUPPORT
BOARD (LEFT)

2X 4X51"
ROOF SUPPORT
BOARD (RIGHT)

QTY.



PICTURE DESCRIPTION  QTY.

2 X 4 X 58"
SWING BEAM ]
CROSS MEMBER

2X 4X 66"
ROCK WALL SIDE 2

2X 4 X 70"
CENTER DECK ]
SUPPORT

2X 4X 70"
DECK SUPPORT 2

2 X 4 X 70"
REAR TOP ]
PANEL BOARD

2 X 4 X 100"
ROPE LADDER ]
SUPPORT

2X 6X 16"
SUN 2




PICTURE

DESCRIPTION

2X 6 X 475"

END PANEL/
SANDBOX BOARD

2X6X70"
FRONT FACE
BOARD

2X6X70"
BOTTOM PANEL/
SANDBOX BOARD

2 X 6 X 100"
ROPE LADDER
RUNNER

4X 4X 475"

SWING BEAM
MOUNT

>X2X10"
SMALL RAY

ZX2X 16"
LARGE RAY

QTY.

4

2

12












PICTURE DESCRIPTION  QTY.

4X 4% 96"
PLASTIC COATED 4
CORNER POST

4X 4X 96"
PLASTIC COATED 2
SWING LEG

4% 6X 120"
PLASTIC COATED |
SWING BEAM

2X4X17"
LADDER STEP 5

5/4X3X18
1/2" LADDER 1
BACK

2X 4X 66"
LEFT LADDER
SIDE ]

/ 2X4X66

RIGHT
A | LADDER SIDE ]




PICTURE DESCRIPTION ~ QTY.

100 WAVE ‘|
SLIDE

\\'
ROPE ‘|
LADDER
ASSEMBLY
=
\\‘

SWINGS 2
W/CHAINS

: ( TRAPEZE
BAR ]
W/CHAINS




PICTURE ' DESCRIPTION QY.

SWING ‘|
PLATE

woces 10

A-FRAME
SWING

e 2
BRACKET

HARDWARE ‘|
BOX

INSTRUCTIONSEA .

NOT SHOWN



PICTURE ' DESCRIPTION QY.

IRON
DUCTILE 6
SWING
HANGERS

TELESCOPE ‘|

10ROPE




PICTURE

" DESCRIPTION

QryY.

'I ;'II’ X 'I ;ll
GREEN
BRACKET

SPRING
CLAMP

TIRE SWING
SWIVEL

4

9



PICTURE ' DESCRIPTION QY.

TIRE SWING
WITH ]
CHAINS

TIC-TAC-TOE ‘|
ASSEMBLY




STEP 1: ATTACHING T-NUTS TO THE CORNER POSTS

1: THIS STEP IS CRITICAL TO BUILDING THE FORT PROPERLY. IF ANY MISTAKES ARE MADE HERE, YOU WILL NEED TO
DIS-ASSEMBLE AND THEN RE-ASSEMBLE TO MAKE YOUR CORRECTIONS.

2: MAKE SURE HOLES ARE FREE OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS. USE A BOLT TO CLEAN OUT ANY DEBRIS.

?HII-E%T_ OY%TETEACH OFTHE 4 X 4 X 26" CORNER POSTS IN THE AREA YOU INTEND ON BUILDING THE FORT SIDE OF
A .

4: USE THE DIAGRAM BELOW TO CORRECTLY IDENTIFY AND ORIENT THE NECESSARY DIRECTION THE POSTS
SHOULD FACE.

5: USE A HAMMER TO SEAT THE T-NUTS AFTER INSERTING THEM INTO THE HOLES SHOWN IN THE DIAGRAM BELOW.,

6: THE BARREL OF THE T-NUT SHOULD GO IN THE HOLE FIRST. HAMMER THE T-NUT UNTIL IT IS FLUSH/ALMQOST FLUSH
TO THE CORNER POSTS. -

HOLES AT THE TOP OF CORNER POSTS
SHOULD BE FACING THIS DIRECTION

[ L b
L
L o
-
T-NUT
[
NO T-NUT
IN THESE
HOLES
®
]
4 X 4X96"
CORNER POST ¥ .
e
L]
&5
L] - L
=
L]
L L ]
-5 L
]
-
¥ ’ FRONT OF FORT

LEFT (SWING BEAM)
SIDE OF FORT

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS



